1.618

Hastings Park OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN

JAPANESE SECTION

To be completed by persons of the Japanese race having property in any protected area. The proper administration of this property requires such persons to give full particulars as requested in this form.

PERSONAL INFORMATION	EXHIBIT NO. 33-2	
NAME: MATEUNAGA Shigeboau	DATE: 13 Jan. 1948	
HOME ADDRESS: Quathiaski Cove, B.c.	Filmo BY: H.J. Memmater	
REGISTRATION NUMBER 06726 SEX: Male	AGE: 34 yrs.	
OCCUPATION: Pasierisa:		
(If any business or businesses carried on, state where, under what name and partnership with anyone; if partnership, give partner's name.)	whether carried on by yourself or in	
EMPLOYER: Minself.		
MARRIED?		
NAME OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: Toshiko *10055*		
ADDRESS OF WIFE OR HUSBAND: Lived in house own	ed by her cousin at Quathisski	
NAMES OF ANY LIVING CHILDREN:		
Takeo (N) Fujiyo (N)		
ADDRESS OF CHILDREN: Same as that of the moth		
AGE OF CHILDREN: 5 and 2 yrs.		
	mentioned and particulars given)	
AGE OF CHILDREN: 5 and 2 yrs. STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be)	mentioned and particulars given) ward District, Quadra	
AGE OF CHILDREN: 5 and 2 yrs. STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be 1 1. LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION: Lot 4, D.D. 180, Say	mentioned and particulars given) ward District, Quadra	
AGE OF CHILDREN:	mentioned and particulars given) ward District, Quadra	
AGE OF CHILDREN:	mentioned and particulars given) ward District, Quadra	
STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be a lacent Location and Description: Lot 4, D.D. 180, Say Island, Plan 4405, Indenture in his possession before P.g. Lewis, M.P.	mentioned and particulars given) ward District, Quadra	
STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be a lacent Location and Description: Lot 4, D.D. 180, Say Island, Plan 4405, Indenture in his possession before P.g. Lewis, M.P.	mentioned and particulars given) ward District, Quadra	
STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be a lacent Location and Description: Lot 4, D.D. 180, Say Island, Plan 4405, Indenture in his possession before P.g. Lewis, M.P.	mentioned and particulars given) ward District, Quadra	
STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be a location and description: Lot 4, D.D. 180, Say Island, Plan 4405, Indenture in his possession before P.g. Lewis, M.P. 2. BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: None	mentioned and particulars given) ward District, Quadra	
STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be in a location and description: Lot 4, D.D. 180, Say Island, Plan 4405, Indenture in his possession before P.g. Lewis, M.P. 2. BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: None.	mentioned and particulars given) ward District, Quadra on and registered at Quathiask	
STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be a second seco	mentioned and particulars given) ward District, Quadra on and registered at Quathiask	
STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be a second seco	Mone Priend Mr. S. Matsunaga at	
STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be in Location and Description: Lot 4, D.D. 180, Say Island, Flan 4405, Indenture in his possession before P.g. Lewis, M.P. 2. BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: None 3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are) 4. TAXES (Amount and where payable) \$4.38 paid by his for Sayward, B.C. 5. ENCUMBRANCES (Including any unregistered claims or deposited.)	Mone Priend Mr. S. Matsunaga at	
STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be a second seco	Mone Priend Mr. S. Matsunaga at	
STATEMENT OF ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be a latent of ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be a latent of ALL REAL PROPERTY (Each parcel must be a latent of A. D.D. 180, Say Island, Flan 4405, Indenture in his possession before P.g. Lewis, M.P. 2. BUILDINGS AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS: None 3. INSURANCE (Give particulars; state where policies are) 4. TAXES (Amount and where payable) \$4.38 paid by his for Sayward, B.C. 5. ENCUMBRANCES (Including any unregistered claims or deposite the same of the s	mentioned and particulars given) werd District, Quadra on and registered at Quathlask friend Mr. S. Matsunaga at osit of title deed)	

Lation Bire

4. INSURANCE CARRIED ON ABOVE PROPE	prv. None
A constitution of the state of	
5. MORTGAGES, LIENS AND OTHER CLA	IMS ON PROPERTY IN POSSESSION
OTHERS:	None.
6. MONEYS OWING TO YOU (State if any of th	
Jose	
7. BONDS, DEBENTURES, SHARES, STOCKS	OR OTHER SECURITIES (State whereal)
Door	
8. BANK ACCOUNTS: Bank of Montreal,	
9. LIFE INSURANCE: Sun Life Assurance Beneificiary wife-Toshiko	
10. INTEREST IN ANY ESTATES OR TRUSTS	In possession of himself
11. SAFETY DEPOSIT BOX: Mone.	
LIABILITIES:	
1. PERSONAL DEBTS:	
2. TRADE DEBTS: None	
(I, the undersigned, hereby voluntarily turn over tected area as set out above, excepting fishing ves- tures, bands or other securities, if any.) Not on or	sels, deposits of money, shares of stock, d
I certify that the above information is true and every description in any protected area in British (and indirect.	i complete and fully discloses all my proper Columbia and sets forth all my liabilities of
Dated this 21st day of March	
eçeo. B. Ppaine	(Signature)
Witness	
FOR DEPARTMENTAL USE I hereby certify that the foregoing words they purport to be a copy.	are a true copy of the original wh
DATE: March 27, 1948	B.J. Lane

QUATHIASKI COVE

2 boxes of toys 1 Box Blankets	\$30.00 12.00			
2-trank-Clother		WDelta.	to Claiment.See	ww 1 0
1 Bundle wool	5.00			
1 gramaphone	15.00			
2 boxes clothes	15.00			
1 suit case clothes	15.00			
1 bed and mattress	40.00			
1 baby bed	10.00			
2 boxes cooking utensils	20.00			
1 perch met	35.00			
2 gas lanterns	5.00			
2 coal oil lamps	2.00			
l large mirror	20.00			-4-77
1 singer sewing machine	30.00			
4 chairs	4.00			
1 table	5.00			
1 gas heater	10.00			
1 gas stove	5.00			
1 linoleum	10.00			
	*988.00			
	100.00	在2000年1月1日日 1日		
ALC: A CARLON OF THE STATE OF	288.00	•		

106726

AND

I hereby certify that the foregoing words are a true copy of the original whereof they purport to be a copy.

MARCH: 27, 1948

5. I Land

INFORMATION FROM R.C.M.P.

our File No. 1618		ay 21/48
	Black Letters)	
	(check)	Apr. 8, 1908
Former Address Quathiais 406 acc	i Cove, B. C.	/ -
24/11/47 = Claim } = East X	elovet, Se chock	n-Born - National
Present Address	giolge Rune.	10 Company
, n	ame of Wife WISHTH	ama) Taskit
Name of Mother (INFOR) Harm N Names of Children under 16 (West	ame of Father Kinia	uhe (fapas)
Liested by $\Theta(I)$	Registered with Custo	dian
Additional Information Rukes	man Clim	(Yes or No)

REAL PROPERTY SUMMARY

File No. 1618.

Reg. No. 06726.

Catalogue No. 541.

Name: Shigokesu MATSUNAGA.

Address: Quathiaski Cove, B. C.

Legal Description: Lot 4 of Lot 180, SAYWARD DISTRICT, Plan 4405.

Classification: Vacant land.

Registered in the name of: BERTRAN EASTLAND.

State of Title (No. 103792-I): An unregistered Deed from Bertram Eastland to Shigekasu Matsumage was registered by this office, followed by transmission (Nov. 14/44) into name of Gustodian, and registration (Nov. 14/44) of Deed from Gustodian to Leslie Louis Beach (Certificate of Title No. 147577-I).

Sold to: LESLIE LOUIS BEECH for \$350.00 (Cash). (Assessed value (1944): \$300.00 (Appraised * (1944): \$200.00

As at: September 23rd, 1944.

Title (No. 147577-I) delivered to new Registered Owner on: March 14th, 1945.

Net proceeds (\$336.52) released to credit of Shigekasu MATSUNAGA on: Feb. 20/45.

Completed sales statement to Evacuee sent on: April 13th, 1945.

Chattels: Not involved.

Insurance: None.

Administration: This property consisted of a vacant parcel of land on the waterfront at Quathiaski Cove and remained non-revenue producing during the period of our administration.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

lat December, 1947

RGR/P.

SUMMARY TAKEN FROM VESSELS RECORDS

Date: July 8, 1944

Name: MATSUNAGA, Shigekazu

Reg. No. 06726

File: 1618

Boat File No.: JFVDC 484

Name of Vessel: "Soyakaze", 36'x8'x4' (1939) Basthope 10 HP (1939)

Lio. or Reg. No.:

New Westminster 2529

Naval No.:

N.091-B

Owner's Valuation:

\$2,500.00

JFVDC Valuation:

1,840.00 Survey #557 NW

Custodian Valuation:

None

Date of Sale:

April 20, 1942

Purchaser:

Canadian Fishing Co.Ltd.

Signature on Sales Papers:

S. Matsunaga

Selling Price:

\$1,800.00

Paid to JFVDC opposition:

1,800.00

Supervision Costs:

23.00

Balance due Owner:

1,777.00

Paid to:

S. Matsunaga, May 1, 1942

Location of Boat at Sale:

New Westminster

Claims Against Canadian Govt .:

Claim 275 - Canadian Fishing Co.Ltd. \$53.68 (Paid) Laugh

Additional Information:

Name MR. SHIGEKAZU MATSUNAGA

Feelian Meastown B.C

File No. 1618

Reg. No. 06726

Company Sun Life Insurance Co.

Agency Vancouver

Policy No. 2261507

Premium - \$ 51.35

Annually, Semi-annually or monthly

Month September .

REMARKS:

5 faly 1949 Copy for File 1618. ing, its, own, 33

der man de ligen to des 9th July, 1947.

CONTRACTOR

November 18, 1944

1618

CHINDITON: Shigekesu MATSUNAGA, 06726

DEBTOR

Canadian Government

AMOUNTS

\$12.10

Expenses incurred in connection with the seizure and removal from Quathiaski Cove to the Fraser River of the M/V *Soyokas e*.

Gm



Made the

day of

in the year of our

Lord one thousand nine hundred and furty thirty-seven,

In Pursuance of the "Short form of Beeds Act"

Metmeen

Bertram Eastland, of Quathiaski Cove, in the Province of British Columbia, Retired,

(hereinafter called the "Grantor")

AND

Shigeichi Matsunaga, of Quathiaski Cove, in the Province of British Columbia, Fisherman,

(hereinafter called the "Grantee")

Witnesseth, that, in consideration of Two hundred and eighty (\$280.00)

Dollars of the lawful money of Canada now paid by the said Grantee to the said Grantor (the receipt whereof is hereby by him acknowledged) he, the said Grantor, Buth Grant unto the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns FOREVER:

All and Singular that certain parcel or tract of land and premises situate, lying and being in the Comox Assessment District and Province of British Columbia, and more particularly known and described as:-

Lot four (4) of District Lot one hundred and eighty (180), SAYWARD DISTRICT, Quadra Island, Plan 4405.

TOGETHER WITH a Right of May, at all times, in common with all others now or hereafter entitled thereto, over, along and upon a strip of land twenty (20) feet in width immediately adjoining the easterly limit of the said Lot 4 hereby conveyed and shown on Plan 4405 and thereon marked "Private Road". The Right of Way hereby granted to be appurtenant to the said Lot 4 of Lot 180, Sayward District, Plan 4405.

Ingether with all buildings, fixtures, commons, ways, profits, privileges, rights, easements and appurtenances to the said hereditaments belonging, or with the same or any part thereof, held or enjoyed, or appurtenant thereto; and the estate, right, title, interest, property, claim and demand of him, the said Grantor, in, to, or upon the said premises.

On have and to hold unto the said Grantee, his heirs and assigns, to and for his and their sole and only use forever; Subject unvertheless to the reservations, limitations, provisos and conditions expressed in the original grant thereof from the Crown, and subject to all taxes

I hereby certify that the attached document initialled by me is a true copy of the original document whereof it purports to be a copy.

DATED this 12th day of

May, 1944, at Vancouver, B. C.

A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia.

In said Grantor Covenants with the said Grantee that he has the right to convey the said lands to the said Grantee, notwithstanding any act of the said Grantor and that the said Grantee shall have quiet possession of the said lands, free from all encumbrances, save as aforesaid.

And the said Grantor Covenants with the said Grantee that he will execute such further assurances of the said lands as may be requisite.

AttD the said Grantor Covenants with the said Grantee that he has done no acts to encumber the said lands.

And the said Grantor Releases to the said Grantee All Wis Claims upon the said lands.

Therever the singular or masculine is used throughout this Indenture, the same shall be construed as meaning the plural or the feminine or body corporate or politic where the context or the parties hereto so require.

In Witness Whereof the said parties hereto have hereunto set their hands and seals on the date first above mentioned.

Digned, Dealed and Belinered IN THE PRESENCE OF

Highsture |

(undecipherable)

Street Address

Quathiaski Cove.

City or Town

Occupation of Witness Machines

"Bortram Eastland"

"Shigekazu Matsunaga"

FOR WITNESS

Province of British Columbia To Wit:

1,

of the 'in the Province of British Columbia,

make oath and say:

- 1. I was personally present and did see the within instrument duly signed and executed by
 - the part

d and executed by thereto, for the purposes named therein.

2. The said instrument was executed at

- 3. I know the said part , and that
- of the full age of twenty-one years.
- 4. I am the subscribing witness to the said instrument and am of the full age of sixteen years.

pro before me at

in the Province of British Columbia, this

A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia.

FOR MAKER (INCLUDING MARRIED WOMEN)

3 Rereby Certify that on the Quathiaski Cove

4

day of ' November

, 1940 , at

Seal

Bertram Eastland

, in the Province of British Columbia,

before me and acknowledged to me that he is the person mentioned in the annexed Instrument as the maker thereof, and whose name is subscribed thereto as part , that he knows the contents thereof, and that he executed the same voluntarily, and he is of the full age of twenty-one years.

IN TESTIMONY whereof I have hereunto set my Hand and Seal of Office,

at Quathiaski Cove in the Province of
British Columbia, this 23 day of November

in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and forty

"P. E. Lewis"

A Notary Public in and for the Province of British Columbia.

A Commissioner for taking affidavits within British Columbia.

MOTE.—Where the person making the schnowledgment is personally known to the officer taking the same, strike out the words in brackets

23rd

FOR ATTORNEY

I Hereby Certify that, on the

, in the Province of British Colu

has been proved by the evidence on oath of personally known to me, appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he is the person who subscribed the name

to the annexed instrument as the maker thereof, that the said is the same person mentioned in the said instrument as the maker thereof, and is still alive to the best of his belief, and that he, the said knows the contents of said instrument, and subscribed the name of the said thereto voluntarily as the free act and deed of the said under authority of a power of attorney which has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY whereof I have hereunto set my Hand and Seal of Office, in the Province of British Columbia, this in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and forty

ğ 180,

Acknowledgment of Officer of a Corporation

, in the

3 Merety Certify that, on the

day of

appeared before me and acknowledged to me that he is the

(whose identity has been proved by the evidence on

who subscribed his name to the annexed instrument as

and affixed the seal of the

to the said Instrument, that he was first duly authorized to subscribe his name as aforesaid, and affix the said seal to the said Instrument, and that such corporation is legally entitled to hold and dispose of land in the Province of British Columbia.

IN TESTIMONY whereof I have hereunto set my Hand and Seal of Office, in the Province of British Columbia, this day of in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and forty

A Notary Public in and for the P

THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF

S/ NATSURAGA

hti 45/668
Quathiaski Cove, 3.0.

Catalogue 545

The following articles were said to be the property of above.

One dressor

2 ohilds; high chaire

5.00

(leh mate and rope

bed Gomplete

ploture frames

donk oil a burner stove

bedding, etc:
5 worm line rags

sundries

15.00

15.00

15.00

10.00

156-50 Tota

Inspected and apprecised at Quathlaski Cove, British Columbia on the lith; day of October, 1944.

E. FELIX THURAS, COURTERAY, N.C.

frostems.

40

Quathiaski Cove, 2.C. March 16th 1942.

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN JAPANESE SECTION

DE GET VETO

To Whom It May Concernt

The bearer Frent Entersby has my permission to use Lot 180 Plan 2456 Sub Part Lot 4405 in return for yearly payment of Taxes.

Signed Shigeichi Matsumaga.

FMA. ILL Dat. 29/42

SLope Quathinate Core, B. C. June 19th, 1942 618 orica of the concess.

The Gustodian's Office, Royal Bank Bldg., Vancouver, B.C.

Dear Sir:

I have an agreement with Shiggichi Mateurage reserving the une of a vacant lot situated in quantum and the une of a vacant lot situated in quantum and the coverage for which I agreed to pay taxes for same, in the event that he sished to dispose of the property he agreed to sell the same to me, would it be advisable to move a small house (on runners) or would the Depart. ment object to having the property occupied?

Agreement is in writing.

Yours truly,

I Employete

D.S. Moure it be nousely a to obtain 3 foremand address.

Development file of the Literal mane and and my mane. Mark me) - mark to the service. M. Just mi Bitali Enter In and 14 m sale-of attached I is the te all repleted with me Claren Truly Chillian

July 10, 1942

quathleski Cove, B. C.

Rei Shillekarn Millen (C)

We have now received a reply from Mr. Shigekazu Katsunaga,

He is not quite definite with regard to your removing your house on runners to his vecent lot which you are having the use of but writes : About (av small house on my property I advisely. P. Endersby have a talk with Mr. Bertram Postland who reside at Quathiaski Cove." We therefore suggest that you do this and have Mr. Eastland write to us in connection with this matter.

As it is a part of your agreement with Mr. Matsumaga for you to pay the taxes on this lot, will you please send us a receipted tax account covering same.

You have previously mentioned that the Agreement you have with Mr. Matsumage was in writing and in order that our file may be complete will you please send us a copy of the agreement to which you refer.

Yours truly,

F. G. Shears, Assistant Manager.

PGS/PMH

please accept our thanks for your letter of October 20 enclosing copy of an Agreement from Shigeichi Matsunaga, giving you permission to use his property known as Lot 180, Plan 2456, Sub. Part Lot 4405, and also Money Order receipt for \$5.00, payable to the Provincial Collector, which you state represents payment of taxes.

As S. Matsumage has apparently given you suthority to use his land, the Custodian will not object if you write him and get his authority for you to build a small house on the property. We presume that you will take whatever steps are necessary to protect your equity in any house built on another party's land.

Yours truly,

G. D. Milson Administration Department

GD / GH

OFFICE OF THE CUSTODIAN A JAPANESE SECTION

DE 6 E 1 4

Quathiner: Cove.E. October 20th, 1942.

1618

Office Of The Custodian, 506 Royal Bank Bldg., Vancouver, B.C.

Dear Sire!

I am enclosing copy of the agreement with the Shigelohi Matsumaga regarding his property here. Also Money Order receipt showing payment of taxes.

The property in question is a vicant lot and I would like to build a small house on it. Lest Spring I wrote concerning moving this house onto the property, but had to have torm form. I still mave one lumber but would not wish to go to the expense of forms anything unless I had something definite to so on. It appears the Japanese do not migh to sell, but something in the way of a lesse would protect both parties. I have written S. Matsumage for his opinion on the matter:

I may add that as Postmaster here I did most of the business for the Japanese and was trusted by them.

ANG. See Bot. DAJHZ.

Yours truly,

of butterly

EVACUATION SECTIO	1
Rec'd JUN 1 4 1943	
File No.	467
Als.	M NO.
Refered 65-A	in the second

BRITISH COLLIMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION.

CUSTODIAN RELEASE FORM
Address Bridge Biver, B.C. Date Way 31st, 1943.
To: The Secretary of State, acting in his capacity as Custodian, Vancouver, B.C.
I, Shigekazu MATSUMAGA. , Police Registration No. 06726
hereby request you to release to me the under-noted property
stored at Quathiaski Cove, B.C. (Rented by Walter Brazeau)
in possession of Custodian
and I release you from any claim whatsoever with respect to
such property.
Description of Property:
One comforter, one box of cutlery(including knives and
sharpening stones), one box Toilet Paper, one Gramaphone,
one boy's tricycle, one suitcase of cushions, one sack of
rice. (Tagged as M. Matsunaga)
Original Address Onathiaski Cove. B.C.
Date Evacuated to Vancouver March 17th, 1942.
Date Evacuated to Present Address Hay 28th, 1942
Number in Family - 12 years and over 2persons
Number in Family - 5 to 11 years old
Number in Family - under 5 2 persons
TOTAL NUMBER IN FAMILY 4 persons
I agree to pay all charges as required by the British Columbia Security Commission.
APPROVED: BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION
Per: Wamar Brown Claimant Signs Here

CANADA

JUN 14 10 F

BRITISH COLUMBIA SECURITY COMMISSION GALLEN

June 12th, 1945.

VANCOLIVEN, B.C.5

Gustodian of Alien Property, 506 Royal Bank Bldg., VANCOUVER, B.G.

> Re: MATSUNAGA, Shigekezu #06726 Bridge River, B.C.

Attached are two copies of Custodian Release for goods to be shipped to above from Quathiaski Cove. Extra copy of this letter to you to be sent to the caretaker or Custodian, with instructions to make the shipment by freight, the freight charges COLLECT at Vancouver to our account, the goods to be billed through to Bridge River if possible, and bills for shipping and bill of lading to be sent to the B.C. Security Commission, attention of C.W.Fisher, so that the charges can be collected from the consignee.

M.L. Brown

Enol. La May 31/43.

L.L.Brown Office Manager

Halldering the Strate. Plie Nor: 1618, 1668 and 10222. Trong Mr. Green. MATERIALA DESCRIPTION DE CONTROL Chickens Marguriana, File 1618, declared some storm on March 22at. 1542 last in his occasints house at Quethicall Cove, this being pre-sumbly the Sitgorn Marsunda was registered real maters there on File 1668. On June 2nd, housest, has Store, housest, opposite for a valler sund so property for the farmer. He has since, however, applied for shipment of some ortains and further suggistes are being made. Chigara Minungia, File 1668, declares one four-goomed house and one thirteerround house and one thirteerround house by Quanthiaski Core. He said these were to be compared by Malter Process and James Lagos and that furniture and household effects were to be left in the four-round house in the care of the latter. Det. Coard, Phile 1822, declared that Shigern Marchada can her brother and her landlord. She registered some offents lott Licked in her hours. as fee as sen be gathered the position is not se follows: (b) Dr. of Chinas (18) States and Chinas (18) December 18 (18) Control of the Chinas (18) Control of the China MATSURIDA'S house (where they have been signed for by Mrs. Legos with the exception of some items sent to Slocen). (2) MANUE whally there are the Collocke, Atomb only large in the large General body on the Large of December 1 Bed without mattress l Baby cot 1 Old sewing machine 4 Kitchen chairs THE TAX PARTY OF e roleen The net effect seems to be Mrs. Lagos must be holding besides the items tolonging to Mrs. Onese The farmiture and household effects left in the four-world house in care of James Lagost declared by Shigeru Marsunaca. It is probably unnecessary to follow this metter further for the time being as the items are unlikely to be of much value. FIGHNAT:

Bridge River, B.C. March 15, 1944 EVACUATION SECTIO MAR 21 1944 The Office of the Custodian Dep't. of the Secretary of State 506 Royal Bank Building Ans. Vancouver, B.C. Referred Attention Mr. R. G. Bell Dear Bir: Re: File No. 1018 In reply to you kind leaver of March 8th, I beg to inform you that I own or at least I have paid for following described property(Lot 4 of Lot 180, Sayward District, Plan 4405) at Quathiaski Cove. The truth is that I have not as yet got the property registered in my name. The reason for this was the hurried evacuation, and because I had fully trusted that the Custodian would take care of this matter. In accordance with your wishes, I have herewith enclosed by registered mail, the Deed of Land contracted between Mr. Bertram Eastland and myself. Hoping the above information will clear up the difficulties, I remain Yours very truly, Shigekazu Matsunaga Reg. No. 06726 SM/HK P.S. I have paid the taxes for 1941 on the above property, and have arranged with F. Endersby of same address to pay the taxes for the use of the property.

Det 24, 1944. Mile Charpenness Latticulate, confidence and confidence and confidence, but the confidence and c Door Stre-Res Son Laife Politer No. 2.261.57 The barry transitives from the Late Assessment Company and employee the Company that the Company the Company that the Company Yours truly, S.M. Gibes

In reply to our query on the subject, Mr. P. Inderety advices us that he is not making use of your property and has therefore ceased paying taxes.

The situation with regard to these taxes is that, you paid 1942 taxes, Hr. Indersty paid 1942 taxes, the following being outstandings

\$8,00 1943 taxes \$.30 interest on above to 30/4/1944 \$8,00 1944 taxes

We have no funds in your account but if you will remit the above amount (\$16,30) to this office, together with a further \$5.00 to cover registration fee, we will first pay these taxes and then proceed with the registration of the Deed of Land received from you on the 22/3/1944s

Yours truly,

R. G. Bell, Administration Department.

RGB/P.

Quathinski Core, B. C.

Quathiaki Cove B. C. June 6, 1944.

Dept. of Sect. of State, Office of Custodian,

Gentlemen:

Enclosed find certified cheque covering 10% of bid on parcel of Real Estate listed as catalogue # 541. My bid on thes property is \$50.00.

as al

Yours truly,

Bostom Cartlad

Rec'd File No. 16/8 Ans Comy

54

506 Royal Bank Bld Alteria, A. M. Marine, A. C. C. 10 St. 41 - 120-10 - 120 20 20 1618 and the second second to the second second Marine Thereby

June 27th, 1944.

Mr. Lealie L. Booch, Quathinaid Cove, R. C.

Donr Sir:

Ro: Catalogue Number 541. Cuathinaci Cove. Lot A.

This will semmostedge receipt of your letter of June 13th, 1944, enclosing cheeus for \$35.00 and offer to purchase the above property for the sum of \$350,00.

be considered it is necessary for us to secure an independent valuation on this property. We will endeavour to secure this as soon as possible and will then occumpion to sit, you further.

Yours truly,

7. G. Shears, Director.

PGS/AM

1618 June 27th, 19/4. Mr. Bortram Bastland, Quathiaski Cove, B. C. Dear Sir: Be: Catalogue Number 541. This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of June 6th, 1944, enclosing cheque for \$50,00 and offer to purchase the above property for the sum of \$500,00. Before 'e can advise mether your offer den be considered it is necessary for us to secure an independent valuation on this property. We will endeavour to accure this as soon as possible and will then communicate with you further. Yours truly, 7. G. Shears, Director.

EXTRACT OF P. LEO ANDERTON'S LETTER, DATED JULY 7th, 1944.

Catalogue #541: Lot #4, Map 4405. No Improvements.

Land Value \$200.00.

402

Pile 1618.

July 8th 19.44 qualitate Come Dear de Rebulahopur 547 grathanh fore 404 Khane rectify mentale on my fait for the Biparte my hill me dro. " and enclosed in my cheque for 15.00 Paredone fifts dollar. Pelainey fee fire dollars cincarly your B. Gastland

FGS:1m

August 22nd, 1944 The more party of the property of the company of the property of the company of t After the documents from the product of the comments of the co

Quattrichi Com super luy Whi Wto Cartetia for must Rec'd SEP 8 1944
Frigoria 1618
Ask
Returned Pals Certification of the second of to the water of 800000 for happy how the Addition of the sound of the so your. Lesii Beech Depart of \$3500 received

1618. Cat. No. 541. September 26th, 1944. Mr. Shigekam MATSUMAGA, Registration So. 06726, Bridge River, B. C. Dear Sire Under instructions from Ottown all quathinski Cove, and other, properties have been advertised for sale by scaled tender, and in this connection, a bid of \$350.00 received for your property is being accepted. On the 15/3/1944 you forwarded us a Deed of Conveyance from Bertrum ELSTLAND (from whom you purchased the property for \$280,00) and after some necessary corrections just completed, this document is now ready for registration. For this purpose we also need Cortificate of Title No. 103792-7 and would be obliged if you would forward it by registered mills We enclose stamped addressed envelope for your convenience and would appreciate your co-operation in mailing your reply promptly. A complete statement of this transaction will be forwarded to you as soon as possible. Yours truly. R. G. Bell. Administration Department,

MEMORANCE

Oct. 25th, 1944.

nor Period

Promis Mrs. Green

Rea Grander Court

This is further to ar assorandum to 141e of two 220d, 1923 and to UK. Shears of July 10th, 1924. These proporties were visited on October Lith, 1922 by Mr. Boll and the westers

The position is confusing but it now appears that the second perspect of my secondary to be discussed at July 10th 10 not convect. Mrs. Osave did live in the three commons belonging to Shiftern Hatennage situated behind the four-recommons, but the former was not the beauty in which Mr. Brossen Lived. It seems that Mr. Brossent Lived in the none to be supported to the beauty in the second beauty. Internet the 540. This was the house that me call by our internet beauty as a fall to be not internet the 540. This was the house that the second beauty in the browning that not become of the sale and the second beauty in the browning that me call to be a carrier to be a second to be a second by the sale and the second beauty in the browning that me the sale and the second made are exceeded to the sale and th

this leaves in Shigeru Matsunagata four-goom house (there is nothing in the three-room house behind) the following things:

Laures of per the second list englosed with my memorandum of July Lots.

(2) Shikern Mateumagala things -- not inventoried as per monorendum of July 10th.

CONTRACTOR LEGISLATIONS MINISTRATION TO: His George Peters PROME Mr. D. A. Cromer Dispolario (Shipaton) dispolario Lot d or Lot 180, SATURD DISPS The Thornes to the above property which was recorded in the Thornest Land Begintry Office, dated Bovenber 2018, 1912, we attack because the Colleging documents in compact ion therewith. 1. Copy of application number 147976, dated Toronber 14th, 1944, registering the property in the mass of the Custodian (Transmission): 24 Copy of application makes Lappy, dated Torocker Lab.
1927, regimenting the property in the man of Plant Lab.
Beach (beed). Fig. Same Can de la Francisco de la Carta de La Car 4. Duplicate of Deed deted October 25th, 1942 - Secretary of State to Legilo Louis Reach. 5. Copy of application number 112059-C, detail Discouler 6th, 1984, registering Conveyence of a Right of may from Bestron Restland to Shigebern Marsundes. 6. Post card admostedment dated Petrusy 14th, 1945, from Victoria thad Registry Office, No. 112059-0. Title is in the Land Registry Office. Expenses

Pobrusry 20, 1945.

LESLIE LOUIS BEECH (purchaser)

In account with: The Custodian of Enemy Property

STATISHENT OF ADJUSTMENTS

(As at September 23, 1944)

Cheques received Registration fees on deed - \$350.00	4.70	8350.00
Parahaparts pusportion of 1944 taxes - 99/365 x \$8.00 Balance owing by purahaser	2.17	6,07
	\$356.87	\$356.87

BALABCE OWING BY PURCHASER

\$6.87

REGISTERED A/R

Mr. Lealie L. Beech, Quathinski Core, B. C.

Dear Sirs

Re* Catalogue No. 541 Quathiaski Cove, Quadra Island 4/180/4465

Attached please find Cortificate of Title No. 147977-I
Tegistered in your name and covering the above described property.

Yours truly,

George Peters, Administration Department.

GP:Ma

POST OFFI ADMINISTR	CE DEPARTMENT ATION (SE VOICE CARLOS	AT PLANS	KNOWE PROMEA	
A THOU OF A THE		To be alleged to be complete conspicts	The the sender who street the fill sender who served the sender served to the served t	
OATE U	2374	加速的是他们是一个人的企业的。	[º] Cestodia	
	eslie L. Bes ASKI COVE, B	Vanco	loyal Bank R	lde. 16
0B-225,000 10 d 13	7	(1) to pro-	Colon de Gai	CANADA

Control of property described above is by me hereby acknowledged and I agree that all adjustments and incidents connected with the sale to me of this property have been settled.

Dated at Qualitical Course, this & day of march 1945.

Leslie Beech

Return to the Custodian

STATEMENT RE SALE OF:	Name:	latsuma, Shigokasu
Catalogue No: 541	File No	1000
Street Address! Quethinski Cove	Rog. #	3725
Legal Description: 4/180/4405		
Date of Sale and Adjustments	. 23/44	
Sale Petoe		350,00
	•	
Charge for Valuation	9.15	在制作的特殊
Charge for Advertising	4.00	
Land Registry Office Transmission Fee	2.50	
Homebrosco: Uspaid Hondon		
Mortovo		
Access of Const.		
Chan change		
Adjustments: Elco.Inducatos		
Toron		
		2. 17
	-35.65	- 1-330.07
Net Proceeds credited to your account		
		336.52
Date: April 6th, 1945.		
Compiled by:		

March Contract Leader Lake 110 12000 1306 4-214 M. C. Star Wife. and the second of the second s And the second of the second o The wall will be the fill the will be the all of the said to the I find your flyer 1 p. L. Little Man (Loge at Calcide 12) (deal) ...

In Old House

Hose Iron Pot	12.00
Closthes Lines & Pulleys	2.50
Tath	15.00
3 - Buckets & wash basin	3.00
Water Tank	5.00
Heater	15.00
Chair Found Table	1.10
Singer Sewing Machine	80.00 €
Trioyele & Toys	20.00
Throat Spray	
	15.00
Gas Lamp	11.00
Bed & Baby's Cot	60.00 ℃
Bureau	25.00
Axe, Wedge, Coal 011	15.00
Lamp, Hammer	7.00
20 - Records	26.00
Canned Goods	10.00
Iron	1.50
Womanie Clothing	
	20.00

S. Matsunaga Second Storey New House

Perch Met	50.00
3 Japanese Comforters	20.00 >
15 Bx. Japanese dolls	80.00
2 Unbrella Cushions	7.00
Wool 30 1b.	10.00
Granaphone	18.50
10 Ps. Records	13.00 -
Suit Case C 100 lb. Rice	
Paint white grey 32 gal.	7.50
mont Fish Grinder	7.00 -

S. Matsumaga - New House

Reater	15.00
Fishing Babbit	16.00
3 Kaives. Saw	12.00
prolling Wire	3.36
Blanket, Emery Store	9.00
2 Clothings Toilst Tissues 1 bx.	10.00×
9 Br. Fish box (Cod)	5.00 c
Flat Bottom boat	10.00 4
Anchor 30 1b.	5.00 €

hereby certify that the foregoing words are a true copy of riginal shereof they purpot to be a copy.

735.46

of the real property for \$75.00, its appraised value being \$61.50. In the absence of your reply to our letter of June 19th, 1945, of which we emclose a copy, the proceeds (\$75.00) were placed in

Yours truly,

R. G. Bell. Office of the Custodian.

c.c. to Mr. R. J. Hollaster.

Custodian's Chattels Suspense Account.

June 19th 11945.

Mr. Shigekam MATSUNAGA, Registration No. 06726, e/o Sorg Pulp Go. Ltd., Taylor Lake Siding, B.C.

Dear Sir:

Res Chattele.

We are in receipt of your letter of the 11th instant regarding the personal belongings left by you at Quathiaski Cove.

We note that your belongings should have been marked H. MATSUNAGA, but you do not explain why and we should be glad to know why the initial "M" is used in this connection.

We cannot reconcile your list with our records and we are giving below what our records show to have been in the two houses belonging to Mr. Shigeru MATSUNAGA, on the 11th of October 1944, at which time this property was visited by representatives from this office. This list is carried on Mr. Shigeru MATSUNAGA's file and we would suggest that you consult with him and advise us which, if any, of the items belong to you.

One dresser

2 child's high chairs

Fish nets and rope

Bed complete

Picture frames

Coal Oil stove (2 burners)

Bedding etc.

3 Norm lino rugs

Sundries.

All items with the exception of the fish nets and rope are in use by the tenants and will be sold with the property.

Yours truly,

R. G. Bell, Administration Department.

COPY

Quathiaski Cove, B. C. Dec. 12/42.

Mr. H. F. Green, Vancouver, B. C.

Dear Sir:

In reply to your letter of Dec. 7, I would like to say that you have things kind of mixed up.

As I told you when I was in your office, I have nothing to do with the Shigeru Matsunaga house. I am living in the Opawa house.

M. Matsumaga was living in this house previous to evacuation. Before leaving he put his things upstairs in Shigeru Matsumaga's house, with the exception of the followings 1 Bed (no Mattress), 1 baby cot, 1 old sewing unchine, 1 hitchen chairs, 1 small heater and Lincleum on one room floor. This is all there is in the Conwa house.

Yours truly,

"Walter Brosseau"

(Orig. in File 10222).

CHATTELS SUMMARY

File 1668.

Shigeru MATSURAGA 133 Reg. No. (Reg. No. 06716.

owned and occupied by Shigern MATSUNAGA, Reg. No. 06716, who declared (Mar. 24/42) only:

(1) "Furniture and household effects left in the four-room house in care of James Lagos."

This men's brother-in-law (Genichi OSAWA) owned the adjoining Scoperty. When he went to Japan (January, 1941) on a health trip, his wife and 3 infant children, moved in to her bachelor brother's house next door (and the cousin referred to below appears to have moved, with wife and children, into the Osawa property). Mrs. Osawa, Reg. No. 06719, Pile 10222, declared (Apr. 30/42):

- Chairs (9)
- Beds (3) Carpenter's Tools
- Cook Stove
- Dolls (5)
- Granophone Records (200)
- Kitchen Utensils and Dishes
- (10) Picture Frames (6)
- Linoleum Rugs (3)

A cousin, (Shigekasu MATSUNAGA, Reg. No. 06926, File 1618) declared (Mar. 21/42) the following chattels/"stored at cousin's house":

- Toys (2 boxes)
- Blankets (box)
- Clothes (trunk)
- Mool (bdle.)
- Gramophone Clothes (2 boxes)
- Clothes (sultonse)
- Bed and Mattress
- Baby Bed
- Cooking utensils (2 boxes)
- 22) Perch Net
- Gas Lanterns (2)
- Oil Lamps (2)
- Mirror (large)
- Singer sewing machine
- Chairs (4) Table
- (30)

of which all but those marked "A" were moved from Genichi OSAWA'S house to Shigeru MATSUNAGA'S house at time of evacuation (according to letter dated Dec. 12/42 from Walter Brosseau, who later purchased the Osawa property). According to the same letter these marked "A" were in the Osawa house, which was completely destroyed by fire in the autumn of 1943.

No Custodian agent visited Quathiaski Cove, Quadra Island, until October, 1944, but Mr. H. F. Green's memorandum dated June 22nd, 1943, outlines the position at that date, and his Memorandum of October 25th, 1944, the position following his inspection trip to Quathiaski Cove, at which time there were no chattels in the Matsumaga Bungalow; the following being all that were in the Matsunage House, the values shown being those placed on them by the Courtenay Auctioneer E. Pelix Thomas (Oct. 11/44):

- Dresser (\$15.00)
- (33) High Chairs (2 = \$5.00)
 - Fish Nets and Rope (\$75.00) Bed, complete (\$20.00)
- Picture Frames (\$2.00)

- Oil Range (\$7.50) (37)
- (38)Bedding (\$7.00)
- (39) Worn Line Rugs (3 . \$7.00)
- Sundries (\$10.00)

GHATTELS SUBMARY....Page 2.

A total of \$156.50. The nets and rope having "perished" to the point of being unusable, the value of the above inventory was reduced by \$75.00 to \$81.50 in a letter dated October 20th, 1945, addressed to a prospective purchaser, who eventually (January 2nd, 1946) included an offer of \$75.00 for these items in

The evidence on Mrs. Seawa's file (10222) points to most of her belongings having been shipped to her.

Shigekasu MATSUNAGA'S file (1618) points to everything left in Osawa's house being included in the total loss of that property by fire. Articles removed to Shigeru MATSUNAGA'S property for storage are not accounted for. In reply to a letter dated June 11th, 1945, asking for shipment of articles not specifically declared he was given a list of the only goods left in the house and referred to Shigeru MATSUNAGA for consultation with regard to the ownership of these.

Shigern MATSUMAGA'S kile (1668) carries no inventory of his chattels but the general description under (1) shows doubtless covers articles valued by the owner at such more than the \$77.00 realised for everything left on the premises at date of sale of his reed property.

the basis of the evidence available in their files. However, the sale value of the articles was probably small and the cost of packing and shipping to a larger market would have been prohibitive. This evacuee is being advised to that effect and the suggestion made that he contact his sister and cousin for the purpose of having total net proceeds of sale of chattels found on his property turned over to him, any adjustment necessary to be made between them.

The above summary is certified to be in accordance with the information on file.

5th July, 1947.

RGB/P.

The section of the sections of the sections of the sections of the section of the

AND THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE

DEPORE

(com remonstration and success that, also, (constitutions).

Johnson, B.C., January 1300, 1300.

PERSONAL PROPERTY AND ADDRESS OF THE PERSONAL PR

COMO ELEMENTO COMO - CONTROL C

L.J. Bentagent, Lage. Appropriate Con the

D.S. Expressor Bodes Confessor Superscripts

g. mainterou, Righes — Ordinal Respection.

IOPE IL XANDENI PERONE INCENSARIA DELL'ARRENTE In this year elembers on this claim form, i ALL THE PERSON AND TH illa Retiablinta dir Lorda inida thio eago opposes to be a simple diatrol elate. I no arread it is not quite so simple in it spymen on the Year of the constantement I may a little fearful of that. tint go abande in. Managers I thick the facta vill develop in the gourne at the evidence that the claiment paver Tary boddy mixed with the chattole of cortain other people, and this is the current or with course that they haven't got otrutchtened out whose chattely are phone, and what were sild and who Charles the Assert Stock Stock Classification in Accordance in to be so operative in the nativer, but it is going to come a little bit of eastering I am afreida Mr. Matemagne is this a statement think you solud your solitation to prepared Ton Would you be good enough to oign that whate (themen condition). are the contents of that statement true, to the

De Reinsburg von der Greinsburg von der Steiner von that are on the chain which places The second of the second second second second second and the second of the second the second the second of the second of CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF Commence of the Commence of th coll that to the contractive execute experiences the mercellar get one charges on the standard on T on advised that he the foreign of a first execution charters and the property value one CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF T accomplished to our convention for the proposition. many that he was the same of the court has Decision and the property of the property of the property of the person Challe for the goods thought in the Life State and to enlarge of the cases we controlled to able to estratellines on av allow The second secon content de la la la companya de la companya del la companya de la P. Howards Chipmes of Contractions in the of

leaves there exists south that the bever been sen-ASSESSMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE AND COMPRESSED FOR CONTRACT OF CHARLES COMPANY COMPANY COMPANY SECURE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY. THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF TH THE TOTAL PROPERTY OF THE PROP the Other Boy Day All the Boy of the Control of the the to the other beams are successful. CONTRACT OF THE PROPERTY OF TH CO CO COLUMN CON LEGY FERRICA FERRICA COM SERVICE CONTRACTOR CONTR our route and a deal from the time that the DE SERVERT E CORRECT DE CONTRACT E DE CO provided a province to previous level by encourage to this side from the sent of Charles in your 1897 form and out the time was a and there will be have to be the track the the authorities the the state of the section by Lordy and the exercise Large to the county of the same second contraction Charles T. Britan St. in crosses in the 2-20. Co III. HURRIE 'One treak clothes. Dr. Hellerman In security description for the conserved limit. They bead in up to the strike request and the can then unforced as \$100,000. Berure 2 Sile that my Lord, 2 would like

de Metamoles, De Chiore

to not this without a for heavier to day to the souls to seek mouth to act to act mouth to act to the mouth to act to the mouth to act to act to the mouth to act to ac

- A : 18th of Bares.
- C. Paris the U.S. in Manager Many Michigan
- A Composit River Pention
- 8 Thin are the province that he had no by
- 10 A : The next the at 7 Stellars.
 - T stated: In the noveless or at missey
 - A 3p the noming
 - O And that the of day the newsys the notice

 from the policement At In the

 country of six-6'clots.
 - And hereby in recorded that contain method had been sufficient that he would be required to be some the contains that he would be required.

My Rout of the Superior Condition.

- and the America Series Production Services Superconference State Services
 - A About one well providently he benefited a lighter.
 From the Boutle
 - C Did he mike any propagation to atmo his goods
 - and abuttoler

 to prove them at Obligary's in the appetates of

 Obligary's house.
 - And in that post of containing the proper thank
 - A . Spend You, Store bread bucker,
 - 9 And how facey become 444 he was
- D. A. One wooden ben and the rest were break boxes, the

- o still did in mile any inventory of the time or any limit the things he put ever in these busine
- A Tops with the analytence of a Committee seinche-
- e was to Me ment
- to it brosent
- A ... He design to leave here to excit the -- threatment
- in. Bunker bakter burker.
- HE ROBASTERS Q | White 10 has named
- 10 A Walter Powers to be close so it counts.
 - A The ten this sen the helped your and helped miss the links
 - Sacronium Crambs
 - A Chicken Critical And property to make the Mark to Seption, to Sant Mark?
 - A Tos.
 - G At the time that he made hts 11st, d.4 you make a like yourself?
 - ho wade one in Japanese himself
- 20 Q Those he still have that like that he states
 - A You he still hee that hist-
 - q . And door the claim ook farth in his claim form correspond with the list be himself had made?
 - A That contains the same number of things.
 - 9 That to on his claim four
 - A That is on his a lain form.
 - One this was two bodyes him establish significant should the the printing of the like the like the printing some or the like like that the like the mes matter?
- 30 A . On the relief to list the item appear at about

mar though relief

- At He replies that are thought was worth a best field and invested made that the thought was worth a best field. The invested made that between two and though colleges.
- 9. That the thought was worth \$5.067
- A the friends
- Q . I see In other words, it was bid friend's voluntion, his friend put the values out
- 10 A Test
 - q Now 424 year in fact, leave Queibleski Core on the negating of the 16th at six b'eleak?
 - A Ho Lord on the 17th.
 - o the the 17th yes, I am secure. He got his motion on the 16th. On the mountage of the 17th
 - A Tee
 - q ... What shotteds were you allowed to take with your
 - A One powers was allowed one sufferns.
 - Q Yes. And where was he taken to from the Cove?
 - A To Enginerate the Vendouver-
 - q ... And eld he a retre there on the day of the 17th?
 - A Yes, in the afternoon.
 - Q Har on the following day did mybody from the Custodian's office come to see your
 - A You, sometody visited him from the Custodian's affiles.
 - 9 Dear to remember the names
 - A Ro toom to no.
 - q. Did he speak to you in English or in department
 - n A. Ke spoke a little Japanese.

- Q . Tor good was the Japaneser
- A Sint very goods
- And the anti-year to give pint contain information
 with meant to what property you had lerty bolded

 Tough

 At the was

 described on the contents of the boson he had

 left belief.
- Total tree he consistent shows buy other things to had look bostons.
- 10 A Yes.
 - O That sort of things?

 Deligion and his best belone, and such things.
 - At the the furteeting.
 - Do had lers over at the Core to this mail
 - A thirty made a copy of his black and humand he
 - Mil Do day that, Mr. Boncont
 - The Indicates that an east that order.
 - Consider Prometa by Edicariotae).
 - A Per de la la la Company de l
 - The state of the s
 - The Hawarens I an some a syllord I didn't notice

O. En técnique de Outor.

- THE CHILDREN I don't know whother my intermedial to
- The Reflection 20 period could want of the court by Land.

 There is a superiod with the second court of th
- Q Did this con that you talked to have caybed.

 At You, he hade table noticions.
- That tie he do with the information that you may have
- q 3 con so at that document?
- A Yes.
- And in their a decimant outer this men that you spein to nated you to bigat
- A too.
- 4. And the typed that documents it is typeweitten.
- A The Committe consistent.
- G Charge wed registers . At Re. to
- C. The correctly become be returned that downsoit, in-
- 4. On technique was disciplinated for alma
- The numbers of purt that the my tend, he mendatute.

 (3.2. Funk making minants 10. 2)
- THE COURTESTONES: The party of the police of the Special Court Court of the police of the Special Court Court of the Special Court of t

NEODE PL

G. Detunica Li Color.

The Hardenine U. Land, I think porterior that the start that

The Hardenine was given. He will that a man was

applied from Common start along and species to think

are the man, his dependent and the start was product to the same

product that I have noted the unit of man had in 60
and pare 14 to the same.

ing management. I am sorry that that he main papers.

In other words, there is a price attached, by

Initial.

THE COLUXNEYOURS YOU

- this discount of the paper that is attached to
 this discount for a the cotton paper that you
 bonded to this ma that you to be a too
- A Too, 10 to the name List.
- o the last the same place of paper or to the next
- A Thin is a copy of the list he hapent to the man
- a the the list you kended to the min typewritten
 or you is in benderiting?
- A . No. Et was bandrestran, a bandreiten looment.
- The standard to Respect to the southern of the

d. metomoca. Mi Chiare

- Q Fore the things on forth in that line your
- A . Top.
- And water they lead by you at quelished forg to the principles of your country
- A Total
- And coids from the trust of election unled you seemed that there is distinguished in the state of the state o
- 10 4 10
 - O Die 7000 Del Lors de déligantes thes les releas places
 de That Mark Nor the respective éretaine aug saismaion volume sur those explosers
 - A The Eriand who made the like put everything form at about hate peter, below the late price.
 - 9 State the providence price or held of that he that he
 - A About hear the purchase prices
 - The of the Deglander of the list open on the state of the
 - And him such solls a market amount the Sapanage
 - A Too, they bave.
 - And is these daths had been presented for this in.

 Superior Community in Printing Community of your

 Chine they would have brought a fally princip.
- 30 A Rec.

The value of the transfer seems through the you made to the 1000 to you would not you appropriate that meaning

About these value providents, the law on exercise

the time to the time the

Bononco Pougat 10 con him of a reale there the Posts Dunderer to Vancous

And was pure the private

To desire a member (mile)

The same was the same or week at the time that the Descript 199

And with respect to the other peads that are A) 10 the serie Liveted to their their more than retrievely have and the second second

EX THE CALL COMPANY DAY OF LOW MANY COLUMN

there are no ser to had been married

Ill even yours prior to the press

3 eco. Rect (college) in 1937; depression of the Acceptance of

Alone 2020. Bid most or these mosts to Pequitoral persone or extens he was inscribed

DECO TON DOLLAR OLLAR VAND DE VAND RECESSOR ment of 16 was bounds acres he was imprised.

I conta me property the second sec reservor com your modify or the tiet to him any or the arthur or market there is any the out -epocateration de como continuo pales pares portion to his minutes

er determiser Ar Catala Gradations

A Tee, home things, some exticles for the boats

1 The grankine leadens. At Gengline

Lexicons years desc

Cock of Larger . At These

A . All this chart on this Mee was commentarily

the control of the state that the first of the other one.

It is a thing a something his book, the class of the book of the class of the book of the class of the book of the

The process of the state of the

THE CONTROLLORS IN WILL give you have to do not if

you can that the document. I guite appreciate
that document my to be wranged with deciments

and that it has not properties that some things

get land. You we through spart from that, are

The Communication of the Commu

Chors-hymeratical by Mr. Bunger:

The Helicanes when was your equality districtly to execute the first term.

The Hentings rock at the same time as he kineses

C. Tolerings.

		And you tax	te your go		er ecuntre.	
		建造配位于16万里		Shigama'a. Alod at was	为传统的张行李对方的 上传	
		Toda desire i	ilme.	and the second second		Act of B
	9			yeur dauda	At Ste	
		lar She are				
0				that was t		
	A	Chi Vali cuo And whele di		在新疆外 中的		
		To exercise	lo Blue de	the power!		
		ens da	the goods	ww to thi		
		they werted			At To	
	9.		000 So \$55	e there end	Lank after	Spens
	9	To the be-	then the t	and you you	o trails to	i 119
•						
		and appear		Ashra Assed Asse		
	•			дар Ж арамара		
	4			angladi k Pin		
	1			about 1te. One vee a 1		
					AL PO	10

Œ,

Books heart saything of it.

The property the two days that it may have some

characteristic account, my local, I would like to call
this includes of the electrons, that could be
like to the electrons.

(analysis nation muchay 20, 3).

- On Malkarian II sould kind to me it. I wrote an January was senting for a copy of its. I denty
- 10 THE COMMERCIANTE AND FOR STARTED COMMERCE IN SIGN
 - The Manageria world I don't know what things consider the site of the little and the Manageria at all about the Manageria at all about the Manageria.
 - Difference to the property of the property of
 - THE CONTRACTOR IS SAVE FOR SAME TURBED COME.
- 20 m. hungan the my lock.

-

- THE COLUMNICATION ROLL persons we also terms this claim over with the morning so that he Malacter . Buy conclude this enalysis has if he claims to have the victors received, he can do so.
- un. Ranklerune Thank you, ny Lord.
- Colours to the sector of the s
- 30 In. Benaryse By Lord, I understand from Mr. Evelen

Company of the company of the form of the form of the company of t

THE CONCESSORES. Very well-

rilduristy mortifaction by its. Bollasymie

Q Row of the two test you received these test executed the police constable that you have any test received to the real materials. All you have any test received as to that you have any species and chattely

- A Roy thore were no instructions
- The tief is feet yes mile the test appropries.

 the type could at the time?
- n A Too.
 - Constitution recorded to entirely a linear from the company

 Constitution recording you to distinguish with recording

 Constitution property family was with the constitution

 Constitution of your records recording to the constitution

 (the Constitution record record to the cold recording

 you to distinguish the Const

 playing the Constitution of the Const

 Constitution of the cold recording to the cold recording

 you to distinguish the Const
 - A He remarked a letter from the Oustodies stating
 that his countrie bound was to be sold, and for
 like to make accompanions for likepools to be

- a the he dide to take any averyments for the years
- A go than replicat to the Orderium addition the acut than goods along to him following under he will not be acted to the goods have a larger than the goods have an acting that the goods have an acting that the goods have a so
- 9. Then ald that take place, dot he sustainer?
- A The year busine less in Sano, and he required provides at five each traction the dust-discussing the Sano traction in the Sano.
 - THE REAL PROPERTY OF THE STATE STATE OF THE STATE STATE OF THE STATE STATE OF THE S
 - ens membership ... Ob.

(quention interpreted spain)-

- A Resource a Letter navioling him about the paramet parameters at one with some information about the property.
- Took you. Dor does be month receiving at my time, and received to have a like of your later.

 Since the Unitedian continuing a like of your later.

 Shad As. No. do don't years a received to the continuing and the continuing and the continuing and the continuing at the continuing at the continuing and the continuing at the continuing a
 - T course protoco the northest the name the
 - the a literature over an enterest for days the time.

 Out you was ever acting the for days to

To that the live enten you handed to us you're THE RESIDENCE OF THE PERSON OF and the movement of the property of the state of the stat wallow water the real terms of the second until 12 stellack towarm naming (Thurse color) 1 Absorbance (Dan Aze) Gordon Hernstellin

Same 3005 1005 Toponica that is been seen of the charges or the time of the two the contract with the CONTRACTOR VOLVENIL The respect to making department over the to brendete within Japanese fare beganny TO ESSES SEE

The contraction of the state of the contraction of

un. Ballaugun Tour victions, the Linkson

10 M. Mustani Ng quiotkonn. Mg. Ruikuzani King ig all, Ap. Iwans.

(witness a side)

The Construction of the Co

the demonstration A list of destroing

The Montenant A list of destroing

The Communication And desire to retained in his war

MA DOMESTI DA DA GUA PARAMANTA DE UN CARLOS CONTRACTOS DE CONTRACTOS DE

Conogramming appointment star here

Therefore constant the foresteen to be a time control of the presentation

order Harnelde To Martines Octional Reporters

100 × 62 14

7

LITTON

13 January 1948

DEFENCE BRIEF

Shigekazu MATSUNAGA

File No. 1618

Case No. 33

PERSONAL PROPERTY CLAIMS

(Claim shown in Gross)

Chattels Amended claim

-

Appraised at

Sale Price

Witness: Appresser, E. Felix Thomas.

Claim now for articles only declared on his J.P. Form. Claim for 1 trunk of clothes value \$100 withdrawn as claiment acknowledged having received this. (Transcript page 4.)

Fire at Genichi OSAWA's house, which was completely destroyed by fire, where some of claimants goods were stored, valued at \$104, which were probably destroyed.

must CAPHAY
ANDROVE

The only articles found by custodian's representatives on the premises of James LAGOS, where the remainder of his goods were left, were appraised by a Courtenay auctioneer and sold to purchaser of his real property for \$75 which amount is held in Suspense Account.

Claimant may be able to justify payment to him of all or part of this \$75 but other parties should also be heard if they are claiming.

Claimant stated that the value of his goods was given by a friend of his.

Goods valued at \$184 Goods valued at \$104 Sold to tenent for \$75 Believed to have been destroyed by fire in OSAWA's house (1943)

\$288

But a mathematical materials of the Shipping a material materials of the Shipping a material materials of the Shipping a materials of the Shipping a materials of the Shipping and the shipping of the shippin

CASE NO. 33 - SHIGEKAZU MATSUNAGA

MINIBIT NO. 33-1

DATE: 13 Jan. 1948

FILED BY R. J. McMaster

This Exhibit is the statement of personal chattels on the usual yellow form used by the Japanese claiments and signed by *8. Matsumage*.

mul

I hereby certify the above statement is correct.

DATE: March 27, 1948

B.I. Lan

REVISED DEPENCE BRIEF

Shigekasu MATSUNAGA, Reg. No. 06726 File 1618 Case 33

PERSONAL PROPERTY CLAIM (All claims shown are Gross)

MOTE: The Chattels involved in this claim being inertricably mixed with those of two cousins, a copy of Chattels Summary dated July 5th, 1947, dealing with the chattels on all 3 files, is attached for ready reference. The 3 persons concerned are:

Shigeru MATSUNAGA, File 1668 (Claim Case 362), who owned the House he lived in, and a small Bungalow, on 1.8 acres, at Quathiaski Cove, Quadra Island.

Misso (Mrs. Genichi) OSAWA, File 10222 (Claim Case 394), who was living with her brother, the above Shigeru MATSUNAGA, from time her husband went to Japan (January, 1941) to date of evacuation.

Shigekasu MATSUNAGA, File 1618 (Claim Case 33), a cousin of above
Matsunagas, who was living in Genichi OSAWA'S house,
next door to his cousins. This house, and contents,
were completely destroyed by fire in 1943.

Claim

(1) Personal Property (Household and Personal Effects at Quathiaski Cove).

Sold for

\$288.00 "as declared on JP form", less value (\$100.00) of one trunk acknowledged received (Exh. 33-2).

Not amount of Claim:

\$288.00

Ryldenge: Original claim (Nov. 24/47) was for \$804.00 and according to Transcript p.3, lines 20-23, claiment's counsel reserved the right to increase this (amended) claim at a later date - "when Custodian is able to straighten out" the file.

According to Transcript, p.4, commenting with last line, claiment has to leave Quathiaski Cove at very short notice, being notified by Campbell River police at 6 P.M. on Mar. 16/42 and departing for Vancouver, the next morning at 7 o'clock. According to his "JP" declaration (Exh. 33-2), signed in Vancouver on the 21st March, 1942, he left his effects, as per itemized and priced list attached to "JP" Form, "stored at cousin's house" but evidence on file (letter fated Dec. 12/42 __nopy_attached) shows some of the listed items were left in the OSAWA house in which he had been living. This house and its contents were destroyed by fire prior to Custodian imposetion.

Shigeru MATSUNAGA, who was evacuated with the same short notice as his cousin, left his House (and/Bungalow) and contents under the care of a fellow Canadian Fisherman named James Lagos, who moved in with his family and was still in sa phin canadain hadl See romana 30/9/41

occupation at date of inspection by representatives from this (Custodian) office in October, 1944, at which time everything acknowledged by James Lagos as other than his (tagos) own property, was listed and apprecised by Courtenay Auctioneer and Apprelser E. Peliz Thomas at a total value of \$156.50. This total was subsequently reduced by \$75.00, the appraised value of "fish nets and rope", which were found to have "perished" to the point of having no sale value. Copy of appraisal (Oct. 11/44) is attached.

In the absence of any reply from Shigekazu MATSUNAGA to our letter of June 19th, 1945 (copy attached), proceeds from sale (for \$75.00) of ab chattels was transferred to and is carried in Custodian Chattels Suspense Account.

In Comparative Statement dated December 11th, 1947 (Exh. 33-3), an effort has been made to reconcile (approximately) supplies with original SHIGERU MATSU claim list, and items believed destroyed by fire.

Witnesses: E. Felix Thomas (appraiser).

H. F. Green (ex Staff). R. G. Bell (Staff).

\$288.00 Amount of Claim.

VANCOUVER, B. C. 26th APRIL, 1949

Where Summary of Witnesses lequired E. Felix Thomas (Appr.). H. P. Green (ox Staff). R. G. Bell (Staff).

Defence Brief Documents

- DEFENCE BRIEF. TRANSCRIPT.
- EXHIBITS:
 - (1) Erh. 33-1 (Claiment's Claim Statement -

Index to

- Jan. 13/48). (2) Exh. 33-2 ("JP" Form and Inventory -
- (3) Exh. 33-3 (Custodian Comparative Statement
- Dec. 11/47). (4) Exh. 33-4 (Inventory in Japanese and translation).

SUPPLEMENTARY DEFENCE BRIEF DOCUMENTS:

- (5) Original Claim (Nov. 24/47). Chattels Summary (July 5/47) .
- (7) Chattels Appraisal (Oct. 11/44).
 (8) Chattels Memorandum (Oct. 25/44).
 (9) Letter (Dec. 12/42) from temant-purchaser of OSAWA property (Walter Brossess).

			to Justin			
8			SEE B	9 9 6	5111	1777.3
胁	sinferentiaria:	all the same	- CERTAIN		200	

MESULCA, Salgeban

Case______

Custodian File

1638

					1		
		REA	L PROPERTY				
Greater Vancouver	Rural (end		Villa	Mission ce)	V	Mission	Total
Price thereof a 12,50	Pales the	12,50 A Comm.		Prices Amount		of Amount	
		PERSON	AL PROPERTY				
Motor Vehicles		Воа	ts and Boat	Gear			
Sale 25% Sale Price thereof Pric	23.5%	Sales cha 28.5% pai	rges Cla	ims for	45% of amount i		
	Prince	Price in Rep	error. Not ay to & R		precedi column		
			<u>Nets</u>				
	ota Sola	Found to T	l Award otal Claim	Claim for Nets Solo Declared Not Found Records Now Missi	retic	Price	
		Mischall	VIDOUS CRAWN				
Claim for Sele	Rebates	Ratio in	Claim for		a- Sale	12% of	
MALES BY COOLS	of charges 30% of Sale Price	Sale Price to Claim	goods Declared Not Found, Recorded Now Missing A Sold Not Paid	tion of ration to amoin nex	f Pric	e Sale Price	
		•	M1.77	18004			195.39
				TOTAL REA	COMMETDA	TION	239.39

March 6th, 1951

Mr. Shigekasa MATSUMAGA, Quathiaski Cove, B. C.

for legal fees as authorized by you.

Dear Sirt

Ret Japanese Property Claims Commission

Case No.

33

We have received from the Co-Operative Committee on Japanese Canadians, our form of Release which has been executed by yourself covering the award recommended under the above Claims Commission for the sum of ... 235.39.

Cheque in your favour is enclosed for \$ 229.81 and we have paid the Co-Operative Committee. 5.58

Yours truly,

F.G. Shear's Director

FGS:BK